0/a 11-7-84

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AUG 24 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

EUGENIA BOWEN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CASE NO. 64,906

FRANKIE L. BOWEN,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH R. BOYD, ESQUIRE AND SUSAN S. THOMPSON, ESQUIRE

BOYD, THOMPSON & WILLIAMS, P.A. 2441 Monticello Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32303 (904) 386-2171

AND

CHRISS WALKER, ESQUIRE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES 1317 Winewood Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 488-9900

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement]
Argument:	
I. THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN FAIRCLOTH CLEARLY DISCUSSES THE COERCIVE REMEDY OF INCARCERATION AS A SANCTION FOR CIVIL CONTEMPT.	3
II. PRESENT ABILITY TO PAY DOES NOT AND CANNOT MEAN HAVING THE CASH TO PURGE IN HAND.	7
III. INCARCERATION FOR CIVIL CONTEMPT UNDER THE SECOND PRONG OF THE FAIRCLOTH TEST IS BASED ON SOUND AND SENSIBLE PRINCIPLES OF FAIRNESS AND PRACTICALITY.	10
IV. <u>BOWEN</u> SHIFTS THE BURDEN OF PROVING WHETHER DIVESITURE WAS FAULTLESS OR PURPOSEFUL.	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
<u>Andrew v. Walton</u> , 428 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1983)
<u>Demetree v. State</u> , 89 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1956)
Faircloth v. Faircloth, 339 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 1976) 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 14
<u>Garo v. Garo</u> , 347 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1977) 6, 7
Orr v. Orr, 192 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1939)
<u>Yandell v. Yandell</u> , 33 So. 2d 869 (Fla. 1948)
FLORIDA DISTRICT COURTS
Adams v. Adams, 357 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978) 5
Bowen v. Bowen, So. 2d (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) [9 FLW at 295] 13
Crutchfield v. Crutchfield, 342 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) 6
Hammond v. Sandstrom, So. 2d 466 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979) 5
FLORIDA RULES

13

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 3, 840
